

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

SERGIO SERRATTO, ANTHONY AGUIRRE, IDA
MICHAEL, and KATHLEEN SIGUENZA,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT and TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT,

Defendants.

Index No. 55442/2024

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO REARGUE AND RENEW THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ABRAMS FENSTERMAN, LLP
81 Main Street, Suite 400
White Plains, New York 10601
Telephone: 914-607-7010

ELECTION LAW CLINIC AT HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Suite 4105
Cambridge, MA 02138
Telephone: 617-998-1010

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Election Law § 17-206(2)(b)(i)(A) is properly construed to require that plaintiffs must show a divergence in political preferences between members of a protected class and members of the majority group in the jurisdiction 3

 A. The Legislature intended that the New York Voting Rights Act be construed to expand voting rights relative to the federal Voting Rights Act..... 3

 B. No state or federal court has ever required vote dilution plaintiffs to show they are polarized from *every other* group of minority voters 6

 C. This Court’s interpretation makes vote dilution more difficult to prove under the NYVRA than under the federal VRA or California and Washington VRAs. 8

 D. The evidence submitted by both parties assumed that the proper comparison for the purposes of demonstrating racial vote dilution was between Hispanic and non-Hispanic white voters. 11

 II. Upon reargument and renewal, Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment..... 12

CONCLUSION.....13

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCK.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.R. Conelly, Inc. v. New York City Charter High Sch. for Architecture, Eng'g & the Constr. Indus.</i> , 206 A.D.3d 787 (2d Dep't 2022)	2
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	8, 9
<i>Clarke v. Town of Newburgh</i> , 237 A.D.3d 14 (2d Dep't 2025)	passim
<i>Cruz v. Masada Auto Sales, Ltd.</i> , 41 A.D.3d 417 (2d Dep't 2007)	11
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. Cincu</i> , 228 A.D.3d 825 (2d Dep't 2024)	3
<i>Dinallo v. DAL Elec.</i> , 60 A.D.3d 620 (2d Dep't 2009)	3
<i>E. Jefferson Coal. for Leadership & Dev. v. Par. of Jefferson</i> , 691 F. Supp. 991 (E.D. La. 1988)	7
<i>Eckel v. Hassan</i> , 61 A.D.2d 13 (2d Dep't 1978)	4
<i>Ga. State Conference of the NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>L & D Serv. Station, Inc. v. Utica First Ins. Co.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 782 (2d Dep't 2013)	12
<i>Long v. Adirondack Park Agency</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 416 (1990)	8
<i>LULAC v. Abbott</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 463 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	7
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)	4

Matter of Shannon,
25 N.Y.3d 345 (2015) 4

Mestecky v. City of New York,
30 N.Y.3d 239 (2017) 4

New York Post Corp. v. Leibowitz,
2 N.Y.2d 677 (1957) 4

Pico Neighborhood Ass’n v. City of Santa Monica,
534 P.3d 54 (Cal. 2023) 7

Portugal v. Franklin Cnty.,
530 P.3d 994 (Wash. 2023)..... 7

Riley v. Cnty. of Broome,
95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000) 4

Schneider v. Solowey,
141 A.D.2d 813 (2nd Dep’t 1988) 2

Teague v. Attala Cnty.,
92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996) 7

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 6, 9

Yumori-Kaku v. City of Santa Clara,
59 Cal. App. 5th 385 (Cal. App. 2020) 8

Statutes

Cal. Elec. Code § 14026 7, 8

Election Law § 17-2005, 9

Election Law § 17-20210

Election Law § 17-206.....passim

McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Statutes § 141 4

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.010(4) 7

CPLR 2221 1, 13

CPLR 2221(d)..... 2

CPLR 2221(e)(2) 2
